SR Tt ret e TUmLs

-'S;ra \; \/ [‘

WEALTH, POWER AND PRESTIGE:
Emerging patterns of social \
inequality in a Sinhalese village |

in north-central Sri Lanka.

S. T. Hettige, B.A. (Hons.), B. Phil.

88896

A thesis submitted for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy from the Department of

Anthropology and Sociology, Monash University.

March, Victoria,
1980. Australia.



LB/DON /3}1/&3

i i e -’/‘-_'

ek
30T J20o 95°C
M=/ v

88896




WETE i -

PREFACE

CHAPTER ONE:

CHAPTER TWO:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION:

Theoretical and Methodological Con~iderations
Class Power and Status

Colonialism and Social Inequality

Class and Social Inequality

Power as a Separate Dimension of
Social Inequality

Status Groups
Notes on Field-work
Outline of the Thesis

Footnotes

HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVES

Introduction

Religion, Feudalism and Caste
What is Caste?

Buddhism and Caste

The Role of Sinhalese Buddhism in the
Development of Caste

Feudalism and Caste

Disintegration of the Caste System
British Administration

Polonnaruwa under the British
Village Economies and the Population
Niltanne - Historical Background

British Rule and the Extension of
Administrative Frontier

Religion and Ritual Life
Summary

Footnotes

11

16

22

25

26

29

30

31

34

35

44

45

47

49

56

6l

63

67

68



W B AT e ey Ay g

CHAPTER THREE:

CHAPTER FOUR:

ii.

INTRODUCING NILTANNE

The District of Polonnaruwa
Administration

The Village of Niltanne

Demography

Land-holding

Irrigation

Literacy and Education

Public Health and Medical Facilities
Communications and Transportation

Footnotes

PART ONE

Village Economy and the Social
Class Structure

Physical Organization of Production

Forms and Land Tenure - 0ld and New

Disappearance of Traditional Forms of

Labour Mobilization

PART TWO

Structure of Agrarian Classes
Capitalist Land-owners

Rich Peasants

Poor Peasants

Tenant or Ande Farmers
Agricultural Proletariat

Non-agricultural Workers

PART THREE

Inter-Class Relations in Niltanne

Lack of Collective Organization among

Agricultural Labourers

Footnotes

71

76

77

80

84

85

86

91

92

94

97

100

103

107

110

116

119

121

124

129

135

138

142

147



CHAPTER FIVE:

CHAPTER SIX:

iii.

POWER, AUTHORITY AND LOCAL-LEVEL POLITICS

Village-Level Politics

Changing National Political Economy
of Sri Lanka

Traditional Power and Authority Structure

Significance of Gamsabhawa in Fublic Affairs
Before and After Independence

Religious Functionaries
Other Organs of Village Leadership

Penetration of National Politics and Political
Parties into Niltanne

Leaders and 'Influentials'

The Decline of Traditional Leaders and the
Rise of Modern Political Leaders

From Solidarity to Confusion:
1970 and After

'Influentials’

Patronage, Patrons and Clients

Political Factions and the Role of

Local Leaders in the Network of Patronage
\

Patronage Politics and the Villagers' Response

Footnotes

IDEAS, SOCIAL DISTANCE AND SOCIAL INEQUALITY

Introduction

Traditional Notions and 0l1ld Loyalties
in Niltanne

The Decline of Inter-village Contacts

Nature of Inter-Caste Relations: Ideology
and Practice

Goigama
Padu
Karawa

Other Castes

151

152

154

158

164

166

168

174

177

178

183

186

189

191

194

198

201

205

210

216

220

221

223

223



CHAPTER SIX:...

CHAPTER SEVEN:

CHAPTER EIGHT:

iv.

(Contd.)

Caste Endogamy in Niltanne: Ideology
and Practice

Life-Styles and Social Distance

Life-Styles and Differential Social
Behaviour

Concluding Remarks

Footnotes

Economics, Politics and Social Inequality
Economic Development and Material Inequalities
Opportunities and Responses

Opportunities and Interests

Agricultural Development: Economic Gains
and Social Costs

Political Change and Changing Power Relations

Agrarian Change, the Sinhalese Caste System
and Social Inequality

Summary: Class, Power and Prestige -
Cumulative vs Dispersed Form

CASE STUDIES

Introduction

Case One

Case Two

Case Three

Case Four

Case Five

Case Six

Case Seven

Portraits and their Sociological Significance

Concluding Remarks

~ Footnotes,

224

230

238

241

244

246

247

249

252

254

261

269

272

280

282

286

291

294

298

302

306

311

323

327



CHAPTER NINE: CONCLUSIONS
Footnotes

APPENDICES

GLOSSARY

BTELIOGRAPHY

ADDITIONAL REFERENCES

329

349

350

376

381

398



SUMMARY

This study examines the changing and emerging forms of social
inequality in a Sinhalese village in north-central Sri Lanka in line
with the process of its transition from a relatively isolated peasant
hamlet during the early British period to a diversified agrarian
community in the recent times. Though the study is primarily concerned
with the present and with the particular village involved, a constant
attempt has been made to link the contemporary situation with a wider

field in both time and space.

In Chapter Two, I outline the historical background of the region,
the village and some of the social institutions among the Sinhalese in
general. As for the Sinhalese caste system, following Dumont, I argue
that it is fundamentally different from its Hindu counterpart. Having
outlined the Sinhalese caste system as it operated in the Kandyan kingdom,
I attempt to identify the major implications of the British rule for the

peasants in the remote jungle villages such as Niltanne.

Chapter Three is a general introduction to present day Niltanne and
its immediate environs. An attempt is made there to document aspects

of the changing socio-econcomic and cultural environment in the locality.

Chapter Four is concerned with the village economy and the social
class structure there. Having documented changes in the physical process
of production and exchange and the land tenure practices in Parts One and
Two, I attempt to analyse the emergent class relations in Niltanne in

Part Three.

The fact that power relations are no longer internal village matters
is demonstrated in Chapter Five. It is asserted that, despite the

introduction of so-called democratic institutions into the wvillage arena,
®

-



the close association between economic power and political influence

remains unchallenged in the local context.

Social status is a multifaceted phenomenon. It is not simply
caste, as many previous writers seem to have asserted with regard to
Sinhalese peasant villages. In the face of the decaying Sinhalese
caste structure, has emerged a separate system of social ranking which
is closer to structural realities. These assertions are elaborated

in Chapter Six.

Chapter Seven attempts to answer two important questions. Firstly,
how do economic, political and social changes, both planned and unplanned,
interact with each other? Secondly, do economic and political power
on the one hand and social prestige and honour on the other constitute
autonomous systems of social inequality? As elaborated in the text,
at both lewvels, there is a strong tendency for overlapping and inter-

dependency.

The Case Studies in Chapter Eight supplement the discussions in the
other Chapters. The individuals portrayed there demonstrate the different
ways they lived through the short pericd of time with which the present

study is mainly concerned.

Finally, in the Conclusions, I attempt to bring together the major
assertions of the present work. It is emphasized that the present
study approaches an old problem with a fresh approach in that social
inequality among the rural Sinhalese is viewed as multifaceted and,

hence, is examined with the use of a wider range of concepts.
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